UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain Bike - Registration fees

World Calendar

World Cup

Individual (M/W) XCO (¥) Elite / U23 € 65
Individual (M/W) XCO (%) Juniors € 37
Individual (M/W) XCE Elite € 10
Individual (M/W) DHI (**) Elite € 65

(*) According to UCI MTB Regulations article 4.5.013
(**) According to UCI MTB Regulations article 4.5.019




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

Contribution to the CADF
Category UCI fee

Organisers

Mountain Bike

World Cup
Organisational Rights € 7'500 | | € 7'500 |

Continental calendars

EUROPE - OCEANIA - AMERICA - ASIA - AFRICA 1

Contribution to the CADF
Category

Organisers Riders

The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes
In case of events including various formats (XCO/ XCE/ DHI/ 4X), it will be charged for 1 full day and 1 additional day per additional format

One-day races

Continental Championships & Regional Games € 760 | € 35 € 795
Class HC € 940 | € 35| € 95 | € 1'070
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series € 760 | € 35| € 45| € 840
Class 2 € 675 | € 30| € 20 | € 725
Class 3 € 540 | € 25| € 10 | € 575

Stage races or on several days
One-day race fee + Per additional day € 185 | € 5 € 190




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

EUROPE - OCEANIA 2

Contributio
Category UCI fee

Organisers

to the CADF
Riders

The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes
In case of events including various formats (XCO/ XCE/ DHI/ 4X), it will be charged for 1 full day a

nd 1 additional day per additional format

One-day races

Continental Championships & Regional Games € 465 | € 25
Class HC € 565 | € 25
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series € 465 | € 25
Class 2 € 405 | € 20
Class 3 € 325 | € 15

Stage races or on several days
One-day race fee + Per additional day € 110 | € 5

55
15
10

a oo
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490
645
505
435
345

115




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

AMERICA - ASIA 2

Contributio
Category UCI fee

Organisers

to the CADF
Riders

The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes
In case of events including various formats (XCO/ XCE/ DHI/ 4X), it will be charged for 1 full day a

nd 1 additional day per additional format

One-day races

Continental Championships & Regional Games € 380 | € 20
Class HC € 470 | € 20
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series € 380 | € 20
Class 2 € 340 | € 15
Class 3 € 275 | € 10

Stage races or on several days
One-day race fee + Per additional day € 90 | € 5

45
20
10
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400
535
420
365
290

95




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

AFRICA 2

Contributio
Category UCI fee

Organisers

to the CADF
Riders

The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes
In case of events including various formats (XCO/ XCE/ DHI/ 4X), it will be charged for 1 full day a

nd 1 additional day per additional format

One-day races

Continental Championships & Regional Games € 300 | € 15
Class HC € 375 | € 15
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series € 300 | € 15
Class 2 € 270 | € 10
Class 3 € 215 | € 10

Stage races or on several days
One-day race fee + Per additional day € 70| € 5

40
20
10

a oo
ah o o

315
430
335
290
230

75




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike - Fees in case of modification

The UCI reserves the right to charge the organiser with all costs resulting from any modification not

expressly hereunder.

Every request of modification or cancellation with authorization should be officially announced
to the UCI minimum 30 days prior to the event;

An administration fee will be charged for each request: € 185
In case of request of modification officially announced to the UCI less than 30 days prior to the event,

the UCI will consider this modification without authorization;

A fine will be charged for each request: € 400

In case of request of cancellation officially announced to the UCI less than 30 days prior to the event,
the UCI will consider this cancellation without authorization;

The UCI Calendar fee will remain due in full, no refund: Calendar fee

Europe 1 - Africa 1 - America 1 - Asia 1 - Oceania 1

Modification and cancellation
Minimum 30 days before the event
With authorization

Modification
Less than 30 days before the event
Without authorization

Cancellation
Less 30 days before the event
Without authorization

| € 185/ per request

€ 400/ per request

Calendar fees due in full

Europe 2 - Oceania 2

Modification and cancellation
Minimum 30 days before the event
With authorization

Modification
Less than 30 days before the event
Without authorization

Cancellation
Less 30 days before the event
Without authorization

| € 110/ per request

€ 240/ per request

Calendar fees due in full

America 2 - Asia 2

Modification and cancellation
Minimum 30 days before the event
With authorization

Modification
Less than 30 days before the event
Without authorization

Cancellation
Less 30 days before the event
Without authorization

| € 95/ per request

€ 200/ per request

Calendar fees due in full

Africa 2

Modification and cancellation
Minimum 30 days before the event
With authorization

Modification
Less than 30 days before the event
Without authorization

Cancellation
Less 30 days before the event
Without authorization

| € 75/ per request

€ 160/ per request

Calendar fees due in full




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike - Teams

(*) UCI ELITE MTB Teams - 1 discipline

Annual registration fee separate Cross-country (XC)
or Gravity Teams (includes DHI and 4X)

Europe 1, America 1, Asia 1, Africa 1, Oceania 1 - 100%
Europe 2, Oceania 2 - 60%

America 2, Asia 2 - 50%

Africa 2 - 40%

(*) UCI ELITE MTB Teams - 2 disciplines

Annual registration fee for both disciplines
Cross-country (XC) and Gravity Teams (includes DHI and 4X)

Europe 1, America 1, Asia 1, Africa 1, Oceania 1 - 100%
Europe 2, Oceania 2 - 60%

America 2, Asia 2 - 50%

Africa 2 - 40%

(*) By invitation only

UCI Mountain Bike Teams
Annual registration fee

Europe 1, America 1, Asia 1, Africa 1, Oceania 1 - 100%
Europe 2, Oceania 2 - 60%

America 2, Asia 2 - 50%

Africa 2 - 40%

UCI MTB Teams who compete in both disciplines (Cross-country & Gravity)
and who qualify for only one UCI ELITE MTB Team registration (for example Gravity only), obtain automatically and without extra fee,

the standard UCI MTB registration for the other discipline.

€ 3'150 [ € 350 | € 3'500
€ 1'890 | € 210 | € 2'100
€ 1'575 | € 175 | € 1'750
€ 1'260 | € 140 | € 1'400
€ 5'400 [ € 600 | € 6'000
€ 3240 | € 360 | € 3'600
€ 2700 | € 300 | € 3'000
€ 2160 | € 240 | € 2'400
€ 900 | € 300 | € 1'200
€ 540 | € 180 | € 720
€ 450 | € 150 | € 600
€ 360 [ € 120 | € 480




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike & MTB Marathon - Prize Money

— | R R S R

DHI XCco DHI XCco
Juniors
1st | € 267 | € 267 | € 267 | € 267
2nd | € 167 | € 167 | € 167 | € 167
3rd | € 100 | € 100 | € 100 | € 100
Total € 534 € 534 € 534 € 534
Under 23
1st € 667 € 667
2nd € 333 € 333
3rd € 200 € 200
Total € 1200 € 1200
MEN + WOMEN
XCO XCM XCE
Elite
1st | € 2'333 | € 2'333 | € 1'667
2nd | € 1'333 | € 1'333 | € 1'000
3rd | € 667 | € 667 | € 667
Total € 4'333 € 4'333 € 3'334
MEN + WOMEN
DHI 4X
Elite
1st | € 2'333 | € 1'667
2nd | € 1'333 | € 1'000
rd | € 667 | € 667
Total € 4'333 € 3'334
TEAM RELAY
Team Relay
1st | € 2'668 (4 x 667)
2nd | € 2'000 (4 x 500)
rd | € 1'332 (4 x 333)
Total € 6'000



UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike & MTB Marathon - Prize Money

World Cups

MEN + WOMEN M/WU23 M /W Juniors
XCO & DHI
1st | € 2750 | € 1'000 | € 400 | € 200
2nd | € 1350 | € 750 | € 265 | € 130
3d | € 750 | € 500 | € 200 | € 100
4h | € 550 | € 250 | € 165 | € 80
5th |[€ 450 | € 150 | € 130 | € 65
6th |[€ 400 | € 100 | € 100 | € 50
th |€ 350 € 80| € 45
8th |[€ 300 € 65 | € 30
o9th |[€ 250 € 50 | € 25
10th | € 200 € 30 [ € 20
Total € 7350 € 2'750 € 1'485 € 745
XCO & DHI XCO U23

1st | € 5161 | € 2'000

2nd | € 3548 | € 1'000

3d | € 2'581 | € 650

4h | € 1'935 | € 300

5th [€ 1290

6th |[€ 968

th |€ 968

8th |[€ 968

o9th |[€ 968

10th [€ 968
Total € 19'355 € 3'950




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike - Prize Money

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
Total

Continental Calendars

EUROPE 1 : 100% EUROPE 2 : 60% of indicated prizes
OCEANIA1 : 100% OCEANIA 2: 60% of indicated prizes
AMERICA 1 : 100% AMERICA 2 : 50% of indicated prizes
ASIA1: 100% ASIA2: 50% of indicated prizes
AFRICA 1: 100% AFRICA 2: 40% of indicated prizes

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

XC DHI 4X
Men Elite Women Elite M/W U23* M/W Juniors Men Women Men Women

€ 1200 | € 930 | € 400 | € 200 | € 1200 | € 930 | € 530 | € 465
€ 930 | € 665 | € 265 | € 130 | € 930 | € 665 | € 400 | € 330
€ 665 | € 465 | € 200 | € 100 | € 665 | € 465 | € 265 | € 265
€ 530 | € 330 | € 165 | € 80| € 530 | € 330 [ € 130 | € 200
€ 400 | € 200 | € 130 | € 65| € 400 | € 200 | € 65 | € 130
€ 330 | € 165 | € 100 | € 50 | € 330 | € 165 | € 65 | € 100
€ 265 | € 130 | € 80 | € 45| € 265 | € 130 | € 65 | € 65
€ 200 | € 100 | € 65 | € 30| € 200 | € 100 | € 65 | € 50
€ 165 | € 80 | € 50 | € 25| € 130 | € 80

€ 130 | € 65 | € 30 | € 20| € 65 | € 65

€ 100

€ 80

€ 65

€ 65

€ 65

€ 5190 | € 3130 | € 1'485 | € 745 | € 47151 € 3130|€ 1'585| € 1'605

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not,
the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - STAGE RACES:

General classification: Class HC prize money one-day race + 50%
Per Stage: Prize money scale as per Class 2 one-day race.




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike - Prize Money

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
Total

Continental Calendars

EUROPE 1 : 100% EUROPE 2 : 60% of indicated prizes
OCEANIA1 : 100% OCEANIA 2: 60% of indicated prizes
AMERICA 1 : 100% AMERICA 2 : 50% of indicated prizes
ASIA1: 100% ASIA2: 50% of indicated prizes
AFRICA 1: 100% AFRICA 2: 40% of indicated prizes

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

XC DHI 4X
Men Elite Women Elite M/W U23* M/W Juniors Men Women Men Women

€ 665 | € 530 | € 265 | € 130 | € 665 | € 530 | € 465 | € 400
€ 530 | € 400 | € 200 | € 100 | € 530 | € 400 | € 330 | € 265
€ 400 | € 265 | € 130 | € 80| € 400 | € 265 | € 265 | € 200
€ 330 | € 200 | € 100 | € 65| € 265 | € 130 | € 200 | € 130
€ 265 | € 130 | € 65 | € 55| € 200 | € 65| € 130 | € 65
€ 200 | € 100 | € 50 | € 45| € 130 | € 65| € 100 | € 50
€ 165 | € 80 | € 30 | € 40 | € 100 | € 65| € 65 | € 30
€ 130 | € 65 | € 30 | € 30| € 65 | € 65| € 50 | € 30
€ 100 | € 55 | € 30 | € 25

€ 65 | € 40 | € 30 | € 20

€ 55

€ 59

€ 55

€ 59

€ 55

€ 3125 | € 1'865 | € 930 | € 590 | € 2'355|€ 1'585| € 1'605| € 1'170

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not,
the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - STAGE RACES:

General classification: Class 1 prize money one-day race + 50%
Per Stage: Prize money scale as per Class 3 one-day race.




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike - Prize Money

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
Total

Continental Calendars

EUROPE 1 : 100% EUROPE 2 : 60% of indicated prizes
OCEANIA1 : 100% OCEANIA 2: 60% of indicated prizes
AMERICA 1 : 100% AMERICA 2 : 50% of indicated prizes
ASIA1: 100% ASIA2: 50% of indicated prizes
AFRICA1: 100% AFRICA 2: 40% of indicated prizes
MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:
XC DHI 4x

Men Elite Women Elite M/W U23* M/W Juniors Men Women Men Women
€ 300 | € 265 | € 165 | € 80| € 300 | € 265 | € 230 | € 200
€ 230 | € 200 | € 100 | € 65| € 230 | € 200 | € 165 | € 130
€ 165 | € 130 | € 65| € 50 | € 165 | € 130 | € 130 | € 65
€ 130 | € 100 | € 50 € 30| € 130 | € 65| € 105 | € 30
€ 105 | € 65| € 30| € 25|€ 105 € 90
€ 90 € 50 € 90 € 80
€ 80 | € 30 € 80 € 65
€ 65| € 30 € 65 € 50
€ 55 | € 30
€ 45 | € 30
€ 30
€ 30
€ 30
€ 30
€ 30
€ 1'415 | € 930 | € 410 | € 250 | € 1165 | € 660 | € 915 | € 425

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not,

the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - STAGE RACES:

General classification:
Per Stage:

Class 2 prize money one-day race + 50%

Prize money scale as per Class 3 one-day race.




UCI FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

Mountain-Bike - Prize Money

Continental Calendars

EUROPE 1 : 100% EUROPE 2 : 60% of indicated prizes
OCEANIA1 : 100% OCEANIA 2: 60% of indicated prizes
AMERICA 1 : 100% AMERICA 2 : 50% of indicated prizes
ASIA1: 100% ASIA2: 50% of indicated prizes
AFRICA 1: 100% AFRICA 2: 40% of indicated prizes

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

XC DHI 4X
Men Elite Women Elite M/W U23* M/W Juniors Men Women Men Women
1st | € 200 | € 165 | € 100 | € 65| € 200 | € 165 | € 130 | € 100
2nd | € 130 | € 100 | € 65 | € 50| € 130 | € 100 | € 100 | € 65
Id | € 100 | € 65 | € 50 | € 30| € 100 | € 65| € 65 | € 50
4th | € 65 | € 50 | € 30 | € 25| € 65 | € 50 | € 50 | € 30
5th | € 60 | € 30 | € 25 | € 20
6th |[€ 59
7th | € 45
8th |€ 40
9th |€ 30
10th | € 30
Total | € 755 | € 410 | € 270 | € 190 | € 495 | € 380 | € 345 | € 245

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not,
the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.




