Mountain Bike - Registration fees

World Calendar

World Cup	Format	Category	Entry fees
Individual (M/W)	XCO (*)	Elite / U23	€ 65
Individual (M/W)	XCO (*)	Juniors	€ 37
Individual (M/W)	XCE	Elite	€ 10
Individual (M/W)	DHI (**)	Elite	€ 65

(*) According to UCI MTB Regulations article 4.5.013

(**) According to UCI MTB Regulations article 4.5.019

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

		Contribution		
Category	UCI fee	Organisers	Riders	Fee
Mountain Bike				
World Cup				
Organisational Rights	€ 7'500			€ 7'500

Continental calendars

EUROPE - OCEANIA - AMERICA - ASIA - AFRICA 1

			Contribution to the CADF						
Category		UCI fee		Organisers	Riders		Fee		
The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes									
In case of events including various formats (XCO)	XCE/ C)HI/ 4X), it will be	e cha	arged for 1 full day a	nd 1	additional day per a	addi	tional format	
One-day races									
Continental Championships & Regional Games	€	760	€	35			€	795	
Class HC	€	940	€	35	€	95	€	1'070	
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series	€	760	€	35	€	45	€	840	
Class 2	€	675	€	30	€	20	€	725	
Class 3	€	540	€	25	€	10	€	575	
Stage races or on several days									
One-day race fee + Per additional day	€	185	€	5			€	190	

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

EUROPE - OCEANIA 2

			Contribution to the CADF					
Category		UCI fee		Organisers		Riders		Fee
The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes In case of events including various formats (XCO/ XCE/ DHI/ 4X), it will be charged for 1 full day and 1 additional day per additional format								
One-day races								
Continental Championships & Regional Games	€	465	€	25			€	490
Class HC	€	565	€	25	€	55	€	645
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series	€	465	€	25	€	15	€	505
Class 2	€	405	€	20	€	10	€	435
Class 3	€	325	€	15	€	5	€	345
Stage races or on several days								
One-day race fee + Per additional day	€	110	€	5			€	115

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

AMERICA - ASIA 2

Category		UCI fee		Contribution to the CADF					
				Organisers	Riders			Fee	
The calendar fee scales apply for the highest c	The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes								
In case of events including various formats (XCO/	XCE/ DI	H/ 4X), it will be	e cha	arged for 1 full day a	nd 1	l additional day per a	additi	onal format	
One-day races									
Continental Championships & Regional Games	€	380	€	20			€	400	
Class HC	€	470	€	20	€	45	€	535	
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series	€	380	€	20	€	20	€	420	
Class 2	€	340	€	15	€	10	€	365	
Class 3	€	275	€	10	€	5	€	290	
Stage races or on several days									
One-day race fee + Per additional day	€	90	€	5			€	95	

Mountain Bike - Calendar fees

AFRICA 2

Category		UCI fee		Contribution					
				Organisers		Riders		Fee	
The calendar fee scales apply for the highest class in case of events with several classes In case of events including various formats (XCO/ XCE/ DHI/ 4X), it will be charged for 1 full day and 1 additional day per additional format									
One-day races									
Continental Championships & Regional Games	€	300	€	15			€	315	
Class HC	€	375	€	15	€	40	€	430	
Class 1 + UCI MTB Marathon Series	€	300	€	15	€	20	€	335	
Class 2	€	270	€	10	€	10	€	290	
Class 3	€	215	€	10	€	5	€	230	
Stage races or on several days									
One-day race fee + Per additional day	€	70	€	5			€	75	

Mountain-Bike - Fees in case of modification

The UCI reserves the right to charge the organiser with all costs resulting from any m expressly hereunder.	odification not	
Every request of modification or cancellation with authorization should be officially an to the UCI minimum 30 days prior to the event; An administration fee will be charged for each request:	nounced €	185
In case of request of modification officially announced to the UCI less than 30 days p the UCI will consider this modification without authorization;		
A fine will be charged for each request:	€	400

In case of request of cancellation officially announced to the UCI less than 30 days prior to the event, the UCI will consider this cancellation without authorization; The UCI Calendar fee will remain due in full, no refund:

Calendar fee

Europe 1 - Africa 1 - America 1 - Asia 1 - Oceania 1

	Modification and cancellation	Modification	Cancellation				
	Minimum 30 days before the event	Less than 30 days before the event	Less 30 days before the event				
	With authorization	Without authorization	Without authorization				
ſ	€ 185 / per request	€ 400 / per request	Calendar fees due in full				

Europe 2 - Oceania 2

Modification and cancellation	Modification	Cancellation				
Minimum 30 days before the event	Less than 30 days before the event	Less 30 days before the event				
With authorization	Without authorization	Without authorization				
€ 110 / per request	€ 240 / per request	Calendar fees due in full				

America 2 - Asia 2

Modification and cancellation	Modification	Cancellation				
Minimum 30 days before the event	Less than 30 days before the event	Less 30 days before the event				
With authorization	Without authorization	Without authorization				
€ 95 / per request	€ 200 / per request	Calendar fees due in full				

Africa 2

Modification and cancellation	Modification	Cancellation				
Minimum 30 days before the event	Less than 30 days before the event	Less 30 days before the event				
With authorization	Without authorization	Without authorization				
€ 75 / per request	€ 160 / per request	Calendar fees due in full				

Mounta	in-Bike	- Teams				
Annual registration fee						
		UCI	Contribu	tion to the CADF		TOTAL
(*) UCI ELITE MTB Teams - <u>1 discipline</u>						
Annual registration fee <u>separate</u> Cross-country (XC) <u>or</u> Gravity Teams (includes DHI and 4X)						
Europe 1, America 1, Asia 1, Africa 1, Oceania 1 - 100%	€	3'150		350		3'500
Europe 2, Oceania 2 - 60%	€	1'890		210		2'100
America 2, Asia 2 - 50% Africa 2 - 40%	€ €	1'575 1'260		175 140		1'750 1'400
		1200		110		1400
		UCI	Contribu	tion to the CADF		TOTAL
(*) UCI ELITE MTB Teams - <u>2 disciplines</u>						
Annual registration fee for <u>both disciplines</u> Cross-country (XC) <u>and</u> Gravity Teams (includes DHI and 4X)						
Europe 1, America 1, Asia 1, Africa 1, Oceania 1 - 100%	€	5'400		600		6'000
Europe 2, Oceania 2 - 60%	€	3'240		360		3'600
America 2, Asia 2 - 50% Africa 2 - 40%	€ €	2'700 2'160	-	300		3'000
Allica Z = 40 /0	t	2 100	5	240	t	2'400
(*) By invitation only						

		UCI	Contributio	n to the CADF	тот	AL
UCI Mountain Bike Teams						
Annual registration fee						
Europe 1, America 1, Asia 1, Africa 1, Oceania 1 - 100%	€	900	€	300	€	1'200
Europe 2, Oceania 2 - 60%	€	540	€	180	€	720
America 2, Asia 2 - 50%	€	450	€	150	€	600
Africa 2 - 40%	€	360	€	120	€	480

UCI MTB Teams who compete in both disciplines (Cross-country & Gravity) and who qualify for only one UCI ELITE MTB Team registration (for example Gravity only), obtain automatically and without extra fee, the standard UCI MTB registration for the other discipline.

M	ounta	in-Bike & N	ITB	Marathon - I	Prize	Money		
World Championshing		Μ	EN			W	OMEN	
World Championships		DHI		XCO		DHI		XCO
Juniors							·	
1st	€	267		267			7 €	267
2nd	€	167	€	167			7 €	167
3rd	€ €	100	€	100	€	100		100
Total	ŧ	534	ŧ	534	ŧ	534	ŧ€	534
Under 23								
1st			€	667	[€	667
2nd			€	333			€	333
3rd			€	200			€	200
Total			€	1'200			€	1'200
			ME	EN + WOMEN				
		ХСО		XCM		XCE		
Elite								
1st	€	2'333	€	2'333	€	1'667	7	
2nd	€	1'333			€	1'00(
3rd	€	667	€	667	€	667		
Total	€	4'333	€	4'333	€	3'334	1	
		MEN +	WOME	N				
		DHI		4X				
Elite					L			
1st	€	2'333	€	1'667	ľ			
2nd	€	1'333	€	1'000				
3rd	€	667	€	667				
Total	€	4'333	€	3'334				
	TE	AM RELAY						
Team Relay			_					
1st	€	2'668		(4 x 667)				
2nd	€	2'000		(4 x 500)				
3rd	€	1'332	J	(4 x 333)				
Total	€	6'000						

Worl

Mountain-Bike & MTB Marathon - Prize Money

ld Cups				Per e	ver	nt			
iu cups		MEN + \	NOI	MEN		M / W U23	M / W Juniors		
		XCO & DHI		XCE		XCO		XCO	
1st	€	2'750	€	1'000	€	400	€	200	
2nd	€	1'350	€	750	€	265	€	130	
3rd	€	750	€	500	€	200	€	100	
4th	€	550	€	250	€	165	€	80	
5th	€	450	€	150	€	130	€	65	
6th	€	400	€	100	€	100	€	50	
7th	€	350			€	80	€	45	
8th	€	300			€	65	€	30	
9th	€	250			€	50	€	25	
10th	€	200			€	30	€	20	
Total	€	7'350	€	2'750	€	1'485	€	745	

Marid	C	
World	Gui	9

Cupa		Ove	era	II
Cups		MEN + \	NO	MEN
		XCO & DHI		XCO U23
1st	€	5'161	€	2'000
2nd	€	3'548	€	1'000
3rd	€	2'581	€	650
4th	€	1'935	€	300
5th	€	1'290		
6th	€	968		
7th	€	968		
8th	€	968		
9th	€	968		
10th	€	968		
Total	€	19'355	€	3'950

	Mountain-Bik	e - Prize Money	
Continental Calend	ars		
EUROPE 1 :	100%	EUROPE 2 :	60% of indicated prize
OCEANIA 1 :	100%	OCEANIA 2 :	60% of indicated prize
AMERICA 1 :	100%	AMERICA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
ASIA 1 :	100%	ASIA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
AFRICA 1 :	100%	AFRICA 2 :	40% of indicated prize

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

HC		XC								DH	II				4X	
	Men Elite Women Elite		Ν	//W U23*	M/	W Juniors	Men Women				Men		Women			
									r							
1st	€	1'200	€	930	€	400	€	200	€	1'200	€	930	€	530	€	465
2nd	€	930	€	665	€	265	€	130	€	930	€	665	€	400	€	330
3rd	€	665	€	465	€	200	€	100	€	665	€	465	€	265	€	265
4th	€	530	€	330	€	165	€	80	€	530	€	330	€	130	€	200
5th	€	400	€	200	€	130	€	65	€	400	€	200	€	65	€	130
6th	€	330	€	165	€	100	€	50	€	330	€	165	€	65	€	100
7th	€	265	€	130	€	80	€	45	€	265	€	130	€	65	€	65
8th	€	200	€	100	€	65	€	30	€	200	€	100	€	65	€	50
9th	€	165	€	80	€	50	€	25	€	130	€	80				
10th	€	130	€	65	€	30	€	20	€	65	€	65				
11th	€	100														
12th	€	80														
13th	€	65														
14th	€	65														
15th	€	65														
Total	€	5'190	€	3'130	€	1'485	€	745	€	4'715	€	3'130	€	1'585	€	1'605

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not, the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - STAGE RACES:

General classification: Per Stage: Class HC prize money one-day race + 50% Prize money scale as per Class 2 one-day race.

	Mountain-Bike	e - Prize Money	
Continental Calend	ars		
EUROPE 1 :	100%	EUROPE 2 :	60% of indicated prize
OCEANIA 1 :	100%	OCEANIA 2 :	60% of indicated prize
AMERICA 1 :	100%	AMERICA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
ASIA 1 :	100%	ASIA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
AFRICA 1 :	100%	AFRICA 2 :	40% of indicated prize

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

Class 1		XC								DH	11		4X			
GIASS I		Men Elite	W	omen Elite	I	M/W U23*	M/	W Juniors		Men		Women		Men		Women
													r			
1st	€	665	€	530	€	265	€	130	€	665	€	530	€	465	€	400
2nd	€	530	€	400	€	200	€	100	€	530	€	400	€	330	€	265
3rd	€	400	€	265	€	130	€	80	€	400	€	265	€	265	€	200
4th	€	330	€	200	€	100	€	65	€	265	€	130	€	200	€	130
5th	€	265	€	130	€	65	€	55	€	200	€	65	€	130	€	65
6th	€	200	€	100	€	50	€	45	€	130	€	65	€	100	€	50
7th	€	165	€	80	€	30	€	40	€	100	€	65	€	65	€	30
8th	€	130	€	65	€	30	€	30	€	65	€	65	€	50	€	30
9th	€	100	€	55	€	30	€	25								
10th	€	65	€	40	€	30	€	20								
11th	€	55														
12th	€	55														
13th	€	55														
14th	€	55														
15th	€	55														
Total	€	3'125	€	1'865	€	930	€	590	€	2'355	€	1'585	€	1'605	€	1'170

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not, the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - STAGE RACES:

Class 1

General classification: Per Stage: Class 1 prize money one-day race + 50% Prize money scale as per Class 3 one-day race.

	Mountain-Bike	e - Prize Money	
Continental Calend	ars		
EUROPE 1 :	100%	EUROPE 2 :	60% of indicated prize
OCEANIA 1 :	100%	OCEANIA 2 :	60% of indicated prize
AMERICA 1 :	100%	AMERICA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
ASIA 1 :	100%	ASIA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
AFRICA 1 :	100%	AFRICA 2 :	40% of indicated prize

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

Class 2		XC								DH			4X			
61855 Z		Men Elite	W	omen Elite	I	M/W U23*	M/	/W Juniors		Men		Women		Men		Women
1st	€	300	€	265	€	165	€	80	€	300	€	265	€	230	€	200
2nd	€	230	€	200	€	100	€	65	€	230	€	200	€	165	€	130
3rd	€	165	€	130	€	65	€	50	€	165	€	130	€	130	€	65
4th	€	130	€	100	€	50	€	30	€	130	€	65	€	105	€	30
5th	€	105	€	65	€	30	€	25	€	105			€	90		
6th	€	90	€	50					€	90			€	80		
7th	€	80	€	30					€	80			€	65		
8th	€	65	€	30					€	65			€	50		
9th	€	55	€	30												
10th	€	45	€	30												
11th	€	30														
12th	€	30														
13th	€	30														
14th	€	30														
15th	€	30														
Total	€	1'415	€	930	€	410	€	250	€	1'165	€	660	€	915	€	425

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not, the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - STAGE RACES:

Class 2

General classification: Per Stage: Class 2 prize money one-day race + 50% Prize money scale as per Class 3 one-day race.

	Mountain-Bike	e - Prize Money	
Continental Calend	ars		
EUROPE 1 :	100%	EUROPE 2 :	60% of indicated prize
OCEANIA 1 :	100%	OCEANIA 2 :	60% of indicated prize
AMERICA 1 :	100%	AMERICA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
ASIA 1 :	100%	ASIA 2 :	50% of indicated prize
AFRICA 1 :	100%	AFRICA 2 :	40% of indicated prize

MINIMUM PRIZE MONEY - ONE-DAY RACES:

Class 3	XC								DHI				4X			
		Men Elite	v	/omen Elite	I	M/W U23*	M/\	W Juniors		Men		Women		Men		Women
1st	€	200	€	165	€	100	€	65	€	200	€	165	€	130	€	100
2nd	€	130	€	100	€	65	€	50	€	130	€	100	€	100	€	65
3rd	€	100	€	65	€	50	€	30	€	100	€	65	€	65	€	50
4th	€	65	€	50	€	30	€	25	€	65	€	50	€	50	€	30
5th	€	60	€	30	€	25	€	20								
6th	€	55														
7th	€	45														
8th	€	40														
9th	€	30														
10th	€	30														
Total	€	755	€	410	€	270	€	190	€	495	€	380	€	345	€	245

*M/W prize money scale only when a split race is organised for those categories, if not, the Elite prize money scale will be applicated.